2.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS 16 Leases
(Continued)

2.1.2 Transition and summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 16 (Continued)

As a lessor

In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 16, the Group is not required to make any adjustment on
transition for leases in which the Group is a lessor but account for these leases in accordance with IFRS 16 from
the date of initial application and comparative information has not been restated.

The directors of the Company consider that the adoption of IFRS 16 to the Group as a lessor does not have
material impact on the Group’s financial performance and positions for the current interim period and/or on the
disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying amounts
previously reported

at 31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying amounts
under IFRS 16

at 1 January
2019

Notes US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Note c)

Non-current assets
Prepaid lease payments (a) 48,258 (48,258) –
Right-of-use assets – 79,652 79,652
Other non-current assets (b) 5,102 (5,102) –

Current assets
Prepaid lease payments (a) 3,087 (3,087) –
Other receivables and prepayments (b) 1,043 (1,043) –

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 4,672 4,672

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 17,490 17,490

Note:

(c) For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the six months ended 30 June
2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening condensed consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Interim Report 2019
CGN New Energy Holdings Co., Ltd.

41

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Revenue

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

Power Power
Six months

ended
plants in plants in Management 30 June 2019
the PRC Korea companies Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited)

Types of goods and services
Sales of electricity 120,177 328,691 – 448,868
Tariff income 74,139 – – 74,139
Sales of steam 62,693 – – 62,693
Capacity charges – 62,462 – 62,462
Connection charges and others 24 – – 24
Management service income – – 13,774 13,774

257,033 391,153 13,774 661,960

Timing of revenue recognition
At a point in time 257,009 328,691 – 585,700
Over time 24 62,462 13,774 76,260

257,033 391,153 13,774 661,960

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

Interim Report 2019
CGN New Energy Holdings Co., Ltd.

42

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Revenue (Continued)

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers (Continued)

Power Power
Six months

ended
plants in plants in Management  30 June 2018
the PRC Korea companies Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(Unaudited)

Types of goods and services
Sales of electricity 122,454 372,926 – 495,380
Tariff income 57,989 – – 57,989
Sales of steam 56,998 – – 56,998
Capacity charges – 70,062 – 70,062
Connection charges and others 47 – – 47
Management service income – – 10,241 10,241

237,488 442,988 10,241 690,717

Timing of revenue recognition
At a point in time 237,441 372,926 – 610,367
Over time 47 70,062 10,241 80,350

237,488 442,988 10,241 690,717

Information reported to the executive director of the Company, being the chief operating decision maker, for the purpose of
resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on geographical location are set out below.

Segment revenue and segment results

The executive director of the Company reviews the operating results and financial information of the Group based on individual
power plant, management companies and on a location basis. Each power plant and management company constitutes an
operating segment. For certain operating segments that exhibit similar long-term financial performance as they have similar